

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO
COPIED BY: [Signature] 12/2/19
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: [Signature] DEPUTY

No. 39040-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID M. RANDOLPH,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR MASON COUNTY

The Honorable Toni A. Sheldon, Trial Court Judge
Motion to Suppress Hearing
Cause No. 08-1-00224-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

EDWARD P. LOMBARDO
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for
Gary P. Burlison, Prosecuting Attorney

Mason County Prosecutor's Office
521 N. Fourth Street
P.O. Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
Tel: (360) 427-9670 Ext. 417
Fax: (360) 427-7754

60-62-71 MID

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Appellant’s Assignments of Error.....1

B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....1-2

C. Evidence Relied Upon.....2

D. Statement of the Case.....2-6

 1 & 2. Procedural History & Statement of Facts.....2-5

 3. Summary of Argument.....5-6

E. Argument.....6-9

 1. ERROR DID NOT OCCUR DURING THE CrR 3.6 HEARING WHEN THE TRIAL COURT FOUND THAT TROOPER MERRITT HAD REASONABLE, ARTICULABLE SUSPICION TO STOP RANDOLPH BECAUSE:

 (a) THE TROOPER’S RADAR, WHICH HE WAS TRAINED AND CERTIFIED TO USE AND HAD CHECKED THAT DAY SHOWED RANDOLPH DRIVING 54 MPH IN A POSTED 40 MPH ZONE; AND

 (b) THE TROOPER ALSO SAW RANDOLPH, WHILE ROUNDING A TURN, CROSS THE ROAD INTO THE PATH OF ONCOMING TRAFFIC.....6-7

 2. AT THE CrR 3.6 HEARING THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT NONE OF THE EVIDENCE SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE TROOPER MERRITT HAD A REASONABLE, ARTICULABLE SUSPICION TO STOP RANDOLPH.....7-8

3. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT TROOPER MERRITT HAD PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST RANDOLPH FOR DUI AT THE CrR 3.6 HEARING BECAUSE TESTIMONY WAS GIVEN THAT:

- (a) TROOPER MERRITT COULD SMELL THE ODOR OF INTOXICANTS COMING FROM RANDOLPH'S CAR;
- (b) RANDOLPH'S SPEECH WAS SLURRED, HE SWAYED WHILE HE WALKED AND DROPPED SEVERAL PAPERS ON THE FLOOR OF HIS CAR;
- (c) RANDOLPH DID NOT PERFORM WELL ON THE WALK AND TURN AND HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS (HGN) TESTS;
- (d) RANDOLPH ADMITTED THAT HE HAD CONSUMED TWO BEERS AND TWO SHOTS PRIOR TO DRIVING; AND
- (e) WAS DRIVING 54 MPH IN A POSTED 40 MPH ZONE AND WHILE ROUNDING A TURN, CROSSED THE ROAD INTO THE PATH OF ONCOMING TRAFFIC.....8-9

F. Conclusion.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1. Table of Cases

State v. Duncan, 146 Wash.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002).....6
State v. Ladson, 138 Wash.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....7
State v. Parks, 136 Wash.App. 232, 148 P.3d 1089 (2006).....8
State v. Tijerina, 61 Wash.App. 626, 811 P.2d 241 (1991).....6, 7

2. Other Jurisdictions

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed. 2d 889 (1968)....5, 6, 7

3. Court Rules

CrR 3.6 Suppression Hearings-Duty of Court.....1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
IRLJ 6.6 Speed Measuring Device:
Design and Construction Certification.....6, 7
RAP 10.3(b) Content of Brief.....2
